
                                                                                                                                                                 

               ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                    EXECUTIVE SESSION OF APRIL 4, 2019 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on April 4, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 

Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Duncan 

Keith; Sharon Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Deborah Owens). 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Deborah Owens 

 

1.   Minutes of March 7, 2019: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded 

to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Jane Gitlin Nishball, Acting Secretary                            Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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 ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                            MINUTES OF APRIL 4, 2019 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on April 4, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 

Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman;, Secretary; 

Sharon Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Deborah Owens). 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Deborah Owens 

 

GENERAL DOCKET:    

 

1. 2171 Black Rock Turnpike, Map 76, Parcel 348. Petition of Stillson Shopping 

Center, LLC for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 29.8.1 to reduce 

the street line setback From 25’, Proposing 3’. Permission to construct a new 

pole sign. Premises: DCD Zone. 

  

 Dale Lombardo, Agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

 Regulations and noted the following:      

  

 The property at 2171 Black Rock Turnpike is set back from the main road and not 

 visible to traffic.  A sign is needed on the property line.  The zoning regulations are  

 25 feet from property line.   The building would be the only location to put a sign 

 per zoning regulations. The building on said  property has 4 tenants. It is an "L" 

 shaped building and "Starbucks" is on the front of the building. The other three (3) 

 tenants are not visible. There is over 25 feet of state property that would be 

 separating the  sign from the road.  By putting a sign on the property line, the 

 tenants would have visibility to the traffic and be able to properly expose their 

 businesses. 

 ' 

 Mr. Lombardo presented photographs of the proposed sign. 

    

DENIED: Sharon Strelzer moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

 proposed application.  Motion denied 3-2 (Kevin Coyne and Terry Keegan 

 were in favor).   

 

2. 62 Dwight Street, Map 182, Parcel 71. Petition of Eileen Adams for a variance 

of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street and side line 

setbacks From 30’ & 7’, Currently 29.7’ & 6.8’, Proposing 29.7’ & 6.8’. 

Permission to construct a second floor addition with attic above. Premises: A 

Zone. 

 

Eileen Adams, Owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a second floor addition with 

attic above.  The property is located in an A Zone.    
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 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to 

 approve the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 3192 Bronson Road, Map 173, Parcel 65. Petition of Greenfield Hill 

Congregational Church for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 

5.2.4.3 to reduce the side line setback for an accessory structure; From 30’, 

Currently 9.2’, Proposing 15.4’. Permission to remove an existing detached 

garage and construct a new detached garage. Premises: AAA Zone. 

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 The Greenfield Hill Congregational Church makes this application for a variance of 

 Section 5 .2.4 to be discussed hereinafter requesting approval of the demolition of 

 an existing garage and the construction of a new two car garage as shown on the 

 plans submitted herewith. 

 

 The property located at 3192 Bronson Road has for many years been the parsonage 

 utilized as the home of the Church's Pastors. The existing garage is very old and as 

 can be observed in very poor condition. It is no longer functional for its intended 

 use. The application involves the demolition of that structure and the construction 

 of a new two car garage to be used by the Pastors. 

 

 As shown on the survey submitted herewith the property is a legally protected 

 preexisting nonconforming lot with respect to both its lot area and  shape. Indeed, 

 the lot is an extremely narrowly shaped lot which directly effects the application of 

 the existing side property line setback requirements. A variance of Section 5.2.4 to 

 reduce the side property line setback for the proposed unattached accessory 

 structure from 3 0 ft. to 15 .4  ft. is requested. It should be noted, however, that the 

 present garage to be demolished is located 9.2 ft. from the side property line. Thus, 

 the granting of the application will actually significantly reduce the present side 

 property line setback nonconformity. 

 

 In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the 

 provisions of Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3), two conditions 

 must be met: 

 

 1. The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive 

 Zoning Plan and 

 

 2. Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause 

 unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purpose of the 

 Zoning Plan. Grillo v. Zoning Board of Appeals of of Appeals of Town of Fairfield, 

 205 Conn. 703 (1988). 

 

 With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held that if the use to be 

 allowed by the variance is consistent with other uses in the area and/or is a 
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 permitted use in the zone, then the first part of the test is met. Bagan v. Zoning 

 Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561 (1990). In this instance, the 

 granting of the variance will not change the use of the property which will remain 

 as a single family residence as explicitly permitted in the zone. Other than the 

 variance requested with regard to the side property line setback no other variances 

 are sought and the proposed new garage will comply with all other technical 

 requirements of the Regulations. 

 

 With regard to the matter of hardship, the hardship which justifies a zoning board of 

 appeals to grant a variance must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and 

 arises directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique circumstances 

 pertaining to the lot in question. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 

 (1991). In essence the applicant must show that because of some peculiar 

 characteristics of the property, strict application of the zoning regulations results in 

 such unusual hardship.  Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of 

 the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

 The Connecticut Supreme Court has recognized that the unique configuration of a 

 lot provides a proper basis for a finding of hardship for the purposes of granting a 

 variance. Stillman v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 25 Conn.App. 631 (1991), cert. 

 denied 220 Conn. 923. This lot qualifies for such hardship consideration based upon 

 its narrow shape which directly effects compliance with the side property line 

 setback requirements. In this case a factual basis for hardship based upon the case 

 law is established due to the fact that the lot is uniquely and peculiarly shaped thus 

 directly implicating the ability of the Applicant to comply with the side property 

 line setback requirements. 

 

 Another independent basis for the granting of the variance requested is that the 

 construction of the new garage will significantly reduce the existing nonconformity 

 as it relates to the side property line setback. It is well settled that the reduction of 

 existing nonconformities provides a proper independent legal basis for the granting 

 of a variance. See Vine v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 281. Conn. 553 (2007); 

 Adolphson v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 205 Conn. 703 (1988); Stancuna v. Zoning 

 Board of Appeals, 66 Conn. App. 565 (2001); Hescock v. Zoning Board of 

 Appeals, 112 Conn.  App. 239 (2009); Giarrantano v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 60 

 Conn. App.  446 (2000). 

 

 In Hescocl v. Zoning Board of Appeals, supra, the Appellate Court sustained a 

 decision of the Board of Appeals of the Town of Stonington to grant a variance of 

 the regulation that required that any new construction or substantial improvement 

 within the zone be located "one hundred feet landward of the reach of the mean 

 high tide." The defendants, whose existing house was located 44 ft. from the mean 

 high tide line wanted to locate a new house three ft. further back to 4 7 ft. from the 

 mean high tide. 

  

 The Appellate Court upheld the action of the Stonington Board and the trial court in 

 granting the variance based upon a finding that the proposed application would 

 diminish the existing nonconformity. In holding that the reduction of 
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 nonconformities was an independent basis for granting of a variance the Court 

 stated: 

 

 " ... we conclude that the court in the present case properly concluded that the law 

 developed in Vine, Adolphson, and Stancuna was fully applicable to the present 

 circumstances ... The Board found that the grant of fifty-three foot variance is 

 justified by a decrease in noncompliance with the hundred foot setback requirement 

 set forth in Section 7.7.8.3.1 and the elimination of noncompliance with all 

 remaining flood zone regulations". Hescock, supra at p. 260. 

 

 In summary, the new garage as proposed is attractive in design and will harmonize 

 with the character of the home and neighborhood. It will represent a significant 

 architectural enhancement to the property and also provide our Pastors with a safe 

 and functional garage. The granting of the variance will also result in the reduction 

 of the existing nonconformity with respect to the side property line setback which 

 provides an additional proper legal basis for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant 

 the variance requested. 

  

 Hardship is established based upon the narrow shape of the lot which directly 

 implicates the ability to comply with the side property line setback  requirements. 

 

 For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that the variance 

 be granted. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve 

 the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 20 Sasco River Lane, Map 246, Parcel 17A. Petition of Mark and Stephanie 

Inglis for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 regarding the 

number of dwellings on one lot; from 1, Currently 3, Proposing 3. Permission 

to demolish and rebuild one of the three dwellings. Premises: AA Zone. 

 

Mark Inglis, Owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to demolish and rebuild one of the three 

dwellings.  The property is located in an AA Zone.  

   

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 1088 Harbor Road, Map 241, Parcel 149. Petition of Jessica and Mitchell 

McManus for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce 

the side setback for an accessory structure; From 15’, Currently 2.7’, 

Proposing 3’ and Section 5.2.5 to increase the lot coverage and total floor area 

From 15% & 30%, Currently 23.2% & 32.5%, Proposing 24.2% & 36.1%. 

Permission to remove an existing one car detached garage and construct a new 

2 car detached garage. Premises R-3 Zone 
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The proposed application was continued to 5-2-19. 

6. 454 Tunxis Hill Road, Map 42, Parcel 240. Petition of Salvatore Santella 

Trustee for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.5 to reduce the 

required number of off street parking spaces by 2. Permission to convert office 

space to recreational space. Premises NDD Zone. 

 

The proposed application was continued to 5-2-19. 

7. 78 Osborne Lane, Map 243, Parcel 249. Petition of Jerome & Sadhana Joliet 

for a  variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line 

setback for an open porch; From 30’, Currently 23.3’, Proposing 20.5’. 

Permission to construct a new open front porch. Premises: R-3 Zone. 

 

J. Hansen, Architect, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a new open front porch.  The 

property is located in an R-3 Zone.    

 

 Mr. Hansen presented photographs of the proposed application.   

 

GRANTED: Sharon Strelzer moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed 4-1 (Duncan Keith was opposed). 

 

8. 6-8 Campfield Drive, Map 44, Parcel 45. Petition of Christopher W. & 

Jacqueline Sherwood for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to 

increase the lot coverage from 15%, Proposing 27.6%. Permission to allow an 

existing shed to remain. Premises: R-3 

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning and 

noted the following:   

 The Applicants, Christopher and Jacqueline Sherwood are the owners of the 

 property at 6-8 Campfield Drive. Mr. and Mrs. Sherwood purchased the property in 

 December, 2018. Subsequently they discovered that the existing shed located in the 

 northeasterly portion of the property had never received approval for construction. 

 The shed was constructed by the prior owner over eight years ago and has been in 

 place since that time. Mr. and Mrs. Sherwood were unaware of these facts when 

 they purchased the property and wish to maintain the existing shed and are therefore 

 making this application to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance of Section 

 5.2.5 to increase the allowable lot coverage to 27.6% for permission to maintain the 

 shed. No variance is required with regard to building floor area ratio in that it will 

 remain compliant at 25.8%. We have confirmed with the Planning and Zoning 

 Department Staff that a variance is not required with regard to setbacks due to the 

 fact that the shed has been in  place for more than three years in accordance with 

 Connecticut General  Statutes 8-13 a. 
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 The property is located in the R-3 zone. It is a pre-existing and legally protected 

 nonconforming lot as it relates to both lot area and shape.  Present provisions of 

 the regulations establish the minimum lot area in the zone as 20,000 s.f. and the 

 Sherwood's lot contains only 7,258 s.f. 

 

  In order to provide for the continued use of the shed at its current location 

 the Sherwoods seek a variance of Section 5.2.5 to increase the lot coverage from 

 the previously approved 25.5% to 27.6%. The total floor area taking into account 

 the shed will be 25.8% and will conform to the provisions of the R-3 zone 

 notwithstanding the significant nonconformity in lot area. 

 

 In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the 

 provisions of Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3), two conditions must 

 be met: 

 

 1. The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the 

 Comprehensive Zoning Plan and 

 

 2. Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to 

 cause unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purpose 

 of the Zoning Plan. Grillo v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City  of West Haven, 

 206 Conn. 362 (1968); Adolphson v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of 

 Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 (1988). 

 

 With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held that if the use to  be 

 allowed by the variance is consistent with other uses in the area and/or is a 

 permitted use in the zone, then the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning 

 Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561 (1990). In this  instance, the 

 granting of the variance will not change the use or location of the shed which 

 has been located in its current location on the property for  over eight years. 

 

 With regard to the matter of hardship, the hardship which justifies a zoning 

 board of appeals to grant a variance must be one that originates in  the zoning 

 ordinance and arises directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique  

 circumstances pertaining to the lot in question.   Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 

 Conn.App. 375 (1991). In essence the applicant must show that because of some 

 peculiar characteristics of the  property, strict application of the zoning regulations 

 results in such unusual hardship.  Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. Zoning Board of 

 Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968).  

 

 With regard to the hardship requirement in this case the controlling legal fact is 

 that the lot in question is a valid and legally protected nonconforming lot as it 

 relates to current lot area requirements. As previously indicated the present 

 requirements within the R-3 zone establishes a contemplated minimum lot 

 requirement of 20,000 s.f. This lot, established for residential purposes before the 

 imposition of the current R-3 zoning regulations has only 7,25 8 s.f.  Pursuant to the 

 provisions of Connecticut General Statutes 8-2 the lot is valid and legally protected 

 preexisting nonconforming lot. Nonetheless, the 15% coverage requirement 

 presently applicable in the R-3 zone must be calculated based upon a lot area 
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 almost 13,000 s.f. less in size than the minimum required in the zone. It has been 

 previously held by our Supreme Court that where a  property is a valid 

 nonconforming lot with regard to lot area sufficient  hardship to support the 

 granting of a variance with regard to coverage is established because the 

 application of the coverage regulation affects the property and its protected 

 nonconforming status in an adverse manner.  Allowing the shed which has been in 

 place for over eight years to remain  on the property will not affect compliance 

 with the floor area ratio requirements of the R-3 zone. The shed could easily 

 and legally be  accommodated but for the preexisting nonconforming status of this 

 undersized lot. Our case law establishes that strict application of the Zoning 

 Regulations regarding coverage to this nonconforming lot does result in unusual 

 hardship sufficient to support the granting of the variance  for coverage that is 

 requested. Scobie v. Idarola, 155 Conn. 22 (1967);  Kelly v. Zoning Board of 

 Appeals of the Town of Hamden, 21 Conn.App. 594 (1990); Dolan v. Zoning 

 Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield,  156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

 In summary, the shed was constructed by the prior owner over eight years  ago 

 without benefit of permit unbeknownst to Mr. and Mrs. Sherwood  when they 

 purchased the property. Maintenance of the shed in its current location will 

 have no adverse impact and will be consistent with the use of the property for 

 over the last eight years. Legal hardship is established based upon the analysis 

 referenced above pertaining to the standards  established by Connecticut General 

 Statutes 8-6 due to the fact that the lot is a legally protected preexisting 

 nonconforming lot as it relates to the  current lot area requirements. Other than the 

 coverage variance requested  pertaining to maximum building floor area will be in 

 compliance. 

  

 For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that the 

 application be granted. 

 

GRANTED: Sharon Strelzer moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

9. 425 Greenfield Street, Map 42, Parcel 225. Petition of Krisan Properties, LLC 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulation; Section 12.5.5 to allow 100% 

residential use in a commercial district. Permission to convert office space to a 

single family dwelling. Premises NDD Zone. 

 

Myron Smith, Owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to convert office space to a single family 

dwelling. The property is located in an NDD Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

DENIED: Sharon Strelzer moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion denied 4-1 (Kevin Coyne was in favor). 

 

10. 12 Reynolds Drive, Map 79, Parcel 801. Petition of 515 High Street, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the street line 
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setback; From 60’, Proposing 14.4’. Permission to construct a detached 2 car 

garage. Premises: B Zone. 

 

Joe Kligsh, Agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   He is seeking permission to construct a detached 2 car garage.  The 

property is located in a B Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to 

approve the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

11. 15 Stonybrook Road, Map 162, Parcel 421. Petition of Kathleen D. Griffin for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the rear line 

setback; From 30’, Currently 34.2’, Proposing 9.5’. Permission to construct a 

one story addition. Premises: A Zone. 

 

Kathleen D. Griffin, Owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   She is seeking permission to construct a one story addition.  The 

property is located in an A Zone.    

  

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

12. 2123 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 74. Petition of Donald Morrison 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.1.1 to reduce the side and 

rear line setbacks; From 4’ & 10’, Currently 2.7’ & 8.8’, Proposing 1.8’ & 7.7’ 

and Section 11.10 to increase the lot coverage, From 20%, Currently 44.9%, 

Proposing 45.6%. Permission to legitimize a construction error. Premises: BD 

Zone. 

 

Donald Morrison presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.   He is seeking permission to legitimize a construction error.  The 

property is located in a BD Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Sharon Strelzer moved and Duncan Keith  seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

13. 441 Post Road, Map 130, Parcel 236. Petition of 441 Post Road, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 10.3 & 10.5 to allow the service of 

Alcoholic Beverages and Section 30.2 to establish a Café’ within 1500 feet of 

another Café’. Permission to allow service of Alcoholic beverages at the Circle 

Inn to its guests. Premises DRD Zone. 
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Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:   

 The Applicant seeks variances of Section 10.3 and Section 10.5 as  well as Section 

 30.2 in order to allow the establishment on the premises of  a cafe permit that will 

 provide the Circle Hotel the opportunity to offer the amenity of the service of 

 alcoholic beverages to its patrons and guests. 

 

 The use of the property as a hotel was established in 1961. It has operated 

 continuously as a hotel since that date. At that time and as of today the property is 

 zoned within the Designed Residence District. In 1961 hotels and motels were a 

 permitted use in the Designed Residence District. In April of 1988 the Zoning 

 Regulations were amended to eliminate hotels and motels as a permitted use 

 in the Zone thus rendering the then existing hotel as a legally protected pre-

 existing nonconforming use. 

 

 Since acquiring the Circle Hotel in 2014 the Applicant has taken great strides with 

 regard to its commitment to improve the facilities and amenities offered to patrons 

 and guests as well as enhance the relationship with the Fairfield community and its 

 residents. We are pleased with our efforts in improving aesthetics, upgrading 

 services and building upon our relationship with the community. We look forward 

 to and are committed  to building upon these successes in the years ahead. 

 

 A challenge for the Circle Hotel arises due to the fact that other hotels in the 

 region have amenities that the Hotel does not have, one of which is a liquor permit. 

 This puts the Hotel at a competitive disadvantage as it strives to ensure the long-

 term viability of its operations and enhance its reputation for providing the highest 

 level of services to our guests and residents of the town. We therefore are applying 

 for permission to obtain a liquor permit for the Hotel. This will help us drive much-

 needed vibrancy with regard to the operation of our facilities while adding an 

 important amenity desired by our clientele. 

 

 From a legal perspective, the application meets the requirements established by 

 Connecticut General Statutes Section 8-6(a) (3) in that, as will be discussed 

 hereafter, the variances requested do not substantially  affect the Comprehensive 

 Zoning Plan and adherence to the strict letter of the zoning  ordinance does cause 

 unusual hardship unnecessary to the caring out of the general purposes of the 

 zoning plan. 

 

 With regard to the first consideration there will be no negative affect on the 

 Comprehensive Zoning Plan arising from the allowance for the limited service of 

 alcoholic beverages to patrons and guests of the Hotel. It will not materially change 

 the nature of the use of the property which will continue as a hotel, consistent with 

 its use since 1961. It will not have any adverse impact on the surrounding area and 

 is in fact consistent with numerous other uses in the area including the adjacent 

 Circle Diner which has since its inception many years ago operated under a liquor 

 permit  approved by the town.  Indeed, for many years the Hotel itself operated in 

 conjunction with a restaurant/cafe ("The Grotto") that was operated as part 

 of the ongoing business of the Hotel. It has been held that if the use to be allowed 
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 under a variance is consistent with other uses in the area, the first part of the 

 statutory test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 Conn. 

 App. 561 (1990). This is most certainly the case since in addition to the Circle 

 Diner there are numerous other establishments in the immediate proximity to the 

 Hotel which also benefit from operation under an approved liquor permit. 

 

 With regard to the variance as requested concerning section 30.2 the Board has 

 previously taken into consideration the unique and vibrant qualities and positive 

 impact that such opportunities involving the service  of alcoholic beverages provide 

 to businesses in their efforts to further enhance their vitality while providing patrons 

 an amenity which they desire.  Accordingly, the Board has previously granted 

 numerous variances of this regulation to facilitate the establishment of premises 

 operating under a café permit that are located within 1500 feet of another 

 establishment operating under the same classification of permit. These variances as 

 granted have allowed Molto, Grace O'Malley's, Bodega, Castle on Post, Tazza 

 Osteria and others (many in the immediate vicinity  of the subject property) to be 

 established and thrive by providing the opportunity to serve alcoholic beverages as 

 part of their services to patrons. The approval of the variances as requested is 

 consistent with this approach. 

 

 In addition, hardship is established with regard to the requested variances based 

 upon the fact that the property was rendered nonconforming as a result of 

 amendment to  the Zoning Regulations in 1988 which made the existing hotel 

 use and then existing liquor permit utilized in conjunction with the hotel 

 nonconforming. Caselaw recognizes that such a circumstance creates a proper 

 basis for a finding of hardship sufficient to  grant a variance associated with 

 maintenance of rights with regard to the property that previously existed prior 

 to an adoption of the zoning  regulation amendment. Santos v. Zoning Board of 

 Appeals of Stratford,  100 Conn.App. 644 (2007); Kulak v. Zoning Board of 

 Appeals of Stamford, 184 Conn. 479 (1981). 

 

 In summary the Applicant has made significant improvements consistent  with its 

 commitment to upgrading the facilities and amenities offered at the Circle Hotel. 

 In order to maintain that momentum and ensure the long-term viability and high 

 quality of services provided at the Hotel the  approval of a liquor permit is crucial as 

 it will provide an opportunity to address the demand for an important amenity 

 desired by our clientele. 

 

 The application meets requirements of Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3), due 

 to the fact that there are numerous other properties nearby to the Hotel (including 

 the Circle Diner next door) that have the benefit of a liquor permit in conjunction 

 with their operations. In addition, the Hotel itself for many decades operated in 

 conjunction with a then existing restaurant/cafe. The granting of the application is 

 consistent with other decisions of the Board regarding Section 30.2 and is also 

 supported by legal hardship in that the need for the variances arise directly from the 

 fact relating to the amendment to the Zoning Regulations in 1988 that made 

 the existing hotel and then existing liquor permit a nonconforming use. 
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 For all of the above referenced reasons, it is respectfully requested that the 

 application be granted. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

14. 111 Lookout Drive South, Map 31, Parcel 158. Petition of Mauricio & Carolyn 

Trabuco for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 

street line setback; From 40’, Currently 26.8’, Proposing 35.2’. Permission to 

remove and rebuild a one story section of the existing dwelling. Premises: R-3 

Zone. 

 

Mauricio and Carolyn Trabuco, Owners, presented the application for a variance of 

the Zoning Regulations.  They are seeking permission to remove and rebuild a one 

story section of the existing dwelling. The property is located in a R-3 Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

15. 5151 Park Ave, Map 13/22, Parcel 1/48. Petition of Sacred Heart University for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the total floor 

area; From 30%, Proposing 30.23%. Permission to construct a Residential 

Hall. Premises R-3 Zone. 

 

Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 The owner/applicant Sacred Heart University, Inc., is located at the intersection 

 of Park Avenue and Jefferson Street. The University property is located in the 

 R-3 zoning district. A university is a permitted use in the R-3 zone via special 

 exception approval. 

 

 The University has purchased the property of the Jewish Home for the Elderly 

 of Fairfield County, Inc. at 175 Jefferson Street. The University has renovated 

 the existing five story Bennett Building in the southerly portion of that property. 

  

 Another component of the redevelopment of the former Jewish Home property is 

 the construction of two "mirror" image residential halls. These "mirror" 

 residential halls, located on the easterly border of the property, have been  approved 

 by the required municipal agencies and are presently under  construction. 

 

 Phase 3 of the redevelopment of the Jewish Home property is the construction 

 of three additional residential halls (formerly Buildings 4, 5, and 6, now Buildings 

 A, B and C) on this property. These residence halls have been approved by the 
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 Conservation Commission and a height variance has been approved by the Zoning 

 Board of Appeals. 

 

 The proposed construction of the third of the three residence halls (now 

 identified as Building C) results in an overage of the floor area on the University 

 campus of 0.23%, or 8,025 square feet. 

 

 As a result, the applicant is requesting a variance of Section 5.2.5 of the Zoning 

 Regulations to permit an increase in total floor area from 30% to 30.23% in 

 conjunction with the construction of a University residence hall. 

 

 Building C represents the final primary component of the build-out of the  former 

 Jewish Home for the Elderly property.  This residence hall constitutes the  

 completion of  the creation of the Upper Quad. 

 

 The proposed increase in floor area of 8,025 square feet is relatively minor 

 in the context of the proposed campus build-out of 1,054,869 square feet. The 

 proposed increase in permitted FAR is 0.23°/o, less than one-quarter of a percent. 

  

 The proposed residential hall, Building C, is an integral part of the Upper Quad in 

 its present design and will not impact or affect any neighboring property owner in 

 any meaningful manner. 

 

 The proposed residential hall is part of the University effort to increase student 

 residential housing on campus, thereby achieving the dual goal of increasing the 

 number of students residing on an existing well-designed campus, and taking 

 students out of neighboring residential areas. 

 

 Approval of this very minor increase in floor area ratio permits the  construction 

 of the final upper quad residential hall in a classic architectural design consistent 

 with the existing University campus. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Duncan seconded to approve the 

 proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 5:15p.m. 

 Chairman Coyne adjourned the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

                            

Jane Gitlin Nishball, Acting Secretary                                Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


